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Planning Commission Hearing Date: January 7, 2025 
Board of Commissioners Hearing Date: January 23, 2025 

 
STAFF ANALYSIS 

  
 

Case No.:    SLUP-25-1247279 Agenda #: 2024-1439 

Address: 3110 Ponce de Leon Ave., Scottdale, GA 
30079 

Commission District: 04 Super 
District:  06 

Parcel ID(s): 18-009-05-003 

Request: Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) to allow a place of worship in the in  
the Scottdale Overlay District, Tier 1 and M (Light Industrial) zoning district. 

Property Owner(s):  Joseph Gargiulo 

Applicant/Agent:  The Universal Church, Inc.  

Acreage:  0.49 Acres 

Existing Land Use:  Place of Worship 

Surrounding 
Properties: 

 North: M (Industrial) East: M South: M West: M-2 (Heavy Industrial) 

Comprehensive Plan:   LIND (Light Industrial)                           Consistent                 Inconsistent      X 

 
Staff Recommendation: Approval with Conditions. 
 
The applicant, Universal Church, inc., is seeking to obtain a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) to continue 

operations of a place of worship within the Scottdale Overlay Tier 1 and M (Industrial) zoning district. In 

January of 2024, the applicant was made aware through the submission of a building permit (#3146728) 

for a place of worship (The Universal Church) that said use required/requires a SLUP in Tier 1 of the 

Scottdale Overlay District per Section 3.36.5C2h. There is no record of an approved SLUP, and 

furthermore, no record of any Certificate of Occupancy (CO) having been granted for the use of the 

property as a place of worship, hence this request.  

The subject site is in a LIND (Light Industrial) Character Area. LIND Character areas consist of low 

intensity manufacturing uses that still preserve a buffer between more industrial areas and commercial 

and/or residential areas (2050 Unified Plan, Pg. 45). Places of worship are not typically within LIND 

Character Areas, however Universal Church, Inc. has been operating seven days a week (between 8 AM 

and 8 PM) and provides valuable community resources such as groceries, counseling, exercise classes, and 

other group activities daily. The building, a single-story structure with a basement totaling 9,368 square 

feet, is situated on a corner parcel adjacent to the DeKalb Farmers Market. Located at the intersection of a 

minor arterial road (Ponce de Leon) and a local residential street (Aldrige Avenue), the area features a 

DeKalb County Government Services Center 
178 Sams Street 

Decatur, GA 30030 

404-371-2155 
 

www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning  
https://www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning-and-sustainability/public-hearing-agendas-info  

 
 

http://www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning
https://www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning-and-sustainability/public-hearing-agendas-info


   

 

 

Prepared 1/16/2025 by:  AKF      Page 2                                                             SLUP-25-1247279 
 
 

blend of commercial and residential uses. The proposed place of worship is unlikely to negatively impact 

surrounding land uses. 

Subject Site Review: 

The applicant submitted architectural elevations and an interior floor plan; however, the surveyed site plan 

did not detail information to satisfy requirements Section 3.36.10 4. Standards for Mixed Use and Non-

residential in Tier I and Tier I-NC.  The most recent site plan submitted by the Applicant on 1/13/2025 

dated 9/10/2024 shows fifty-seven (57) parking spots. Section 6.1.4 Off Street Parking Ratios for a Place 

of Worship requires one (1) space for each forty (40) square feet of floor space in the largest assembly 

room. This ratio was not included to Staff. Thus, the Applicant may be subject to variance(s) for off street 

parking, and/or other Scottdale Overlay Tier 1 requirements depending on future development plans. 

Interdepartmental comments, specifically from the Transportation Department and Department of Public 

Health, should also be reviewed (enclosed).  

The proposed Place of Worship is relatively consistent with the existing uses within the zoning district and 

in the surrounding area, provides a transition between the more “intense” commercial uses to the south and 

the residential to the north. As development in the vicinity progresses, the industrial Corridor of Scottdale 

demands careful consideration to preserve essential community resources like Universal Church. This is 

particularly important as the management of density and the repurposing of vacant or underutilized parcels 

along Ponce de Leon intensifies, especially near single-family neighborhoods. Therefore, upon review of 

Section 7.3.5 (A-H) of the Zoning Ordinance, Staff recommends “Approval” with the following 

conditions: 

1. This SLUP shall be non-transferable.  

2. Prior to obtaining Certificate of Occupancy (CO), the Applicant must provide a site plan that includes 

a calculation of the required parking ratio. The plan should clearly display the number of striped 

parking spaces compared with the floor space of the largest assembly room to confirm compliance 

with the minimum requirements outlined in Table 6.2: Off-Street Parking Ratios. 

3. The approval of this rezone application by the Board of Commissioners has no bearing on the 

requirements for other regulatory approvals under the authority of the Zoning Board of Appeals, or 

other entity whose decision should be based on the merits of the application under review by such 

entity. 
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ZONING COMMENTS – DECEMBER 2024 

 

 
N1. SLUP-25-1247288 - 3195 Kelly Chapel Road- No Comments 

 

N2. SLUP-25-1247279 - 3110 E Ponce De Leon Ave. - E Ponce de Leon is classified as a minor arterial.  Aldridge 

Ave is classified as local street.  Property is within the Scottdale Overlay District Tier 1.  Please ask assigned planner 

for the infrastructure requirements within the overlay district.  Where overlay is silent- the Zoning Code and Land 

Development Codes are applied. If a Land Development Permit is required for this project- please refer to the 

requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. E Ponce de Leon is classified as a minor 

arterial. Requires a right of way dedication of 40 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within 

right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip (at least 5 feet must be from back of curb to the 

sidewalk/path) with 6-foot sidewalk with 4-foot bike lanes OR (preferred) 10-foot multiuse path in lieu of sidewalk and 

bike lane.  Street Lighting required. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov)  Aldridge Ave is classified as local 

street.  Requires a right of way dedication to 27.5 from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right 

of way, whichever greater. Requires a 12-foot lane with curb and gutter. Requires a 6-foot landscape strip with a 5-foot 

sidewalk.   Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov). No poles may remain within the 

limits of the path/sidewalk.  Verify all intersections/driveways meet AASHTO sight distance requirements.  

 

N3. SLUP-25-1247277 - 5644 Memorial Drive - If a LDP is requested, GDOT review and approval is required prior 

to permitting. Memorial Drive is classified as a major arterial. If a Land Development Permit is required for this project- 

please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. Memorial Drive is classified 

as a major arterial. Requires a right of way dedication of 50 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure 

is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip and a 10-foot multiuse path in lieu of 

sidewalk and bike lane.  Street Lighting required. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov)  No poles may remain within the 

limits of the path/sidewalk.  Verify all intersections/driveways meet AASHTO sight distance requirements.  

 

N4. SLUP-25-1247206 - 5099 Memorial Drive - No comments. If a LDP is requested, GDOT review and approval is 

required prior to permitting. Memorial Drive is classified as a major arterial. Doyal Mills Court is classified as a local 

road. If a Land Development Permit is required for this project- please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 

and Land Development Code 14-190. Memorial Drive is classified as a major arterial. Requires a right of way dedication 

of 50 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 

10-foot landscape strip and a 10-foot multiuse path in lieu of sidewalk and bike lane.  Street Lighting required. 

(hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov)  No poles may remain within the limits of the path/sidewalk.  Doyal Mills Court is 

classified as a local road. Doyal Mills Court is classified as a local road. Requires a right of way dedication of 27.5 feet 

from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 5-foot 

landscape strip with a 5-foot sidewalk.   Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov). No 

poles may remain within the limits of the path/sidewalk.  Verify all intersections/driveways meet AASHTO sight 

distance requirements.  

 

N5. CZ-25-1247294 - 7778 Pleasant Hills Road, etc. - Phase 1 has 182 lots and requires 3 access points (Sec. 14-200 

(5)). Verify the reserved secondary access point meets the minimum spacing outlined in 14-200 (6) and has the required 

sight distance.  Please see infrastructure requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-

190.  Pleasant Hill Road is a classified as a minor arterial (45MPH).  Requires a right of way dedication of 40 feet from 

centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires at least an 11-foot 

travel lane with curb and gutter. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip (with at least 5 feet between the back of curb and 

the sidewalk/path), 6-foot sidewalk with 4-foot bike lanes OR (preferred) 10-foot multiuse path in lieu of sidewalk and 

bike lane.  Street Lighting required.  (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov).  Pleasant Hill Trial is classified as a local 

road.  Requires a right of way dedication to 27.5 from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of 
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way, whichever greater. Pleasant Hill Trail must be constructed to county standards on your side of the road from the 

centerline along the proposed development’s frontage. Requires a 12-foot lane with curb and gutter. Requires a 6-foot 

landscape strip with a 5-foot sidewalk.   Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov). All 

proposed interior public streets require a right of way of 55 feet OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of 

way, whichever greater. Requires a 6-foot landscape strip with a 5-foot sidewalk.   Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. 

(hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov). No poles may remain within the limits of the path/sidewalk. Verify all driveways 

meet ADA crossing slope requirements at point of crossing and that vehicles will not block sidewalk when parked in 

the driveway. Verify all intersections/driveways meet AASHTO sight distance requirements.  

No poles may remain within the limits of the path/sidewalk. 

 

N6. & N7. Z-25-1247293 & SLUP-25-1247295 - 3298 & 3272 Fayetteville Road - Coordination with the 

Transportation Division of Public Works is required due to an adjacent intersection project. Dedicate all necessary right 

of way and easements for the proposed roundabout project at the intersection of Bailey St/Fleetwood Rd/Fayetteville 

Rd/Woodstock Rd. Coordinate required right of way infrastructure improvements with Patrece Keeter 

(pgkeeter@dekalbcountyga.gov) prior to permitting to eliminate potential conflicts and/or removals.  (We do not want 

you to build it and then we remove it with our project.) Please see infrastructure requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and 

Land Development Code 14-190.  Fayetteville Road is classified as a minor arterial.   Requires a right of way dedication 

of 40 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires at 

least an 11-foot travel lane with curb and gutter. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip (with at least 5 feet between the 

back of curb and the sidewalk/path), 6-foot sidewalk with 4-foot bike lanes OR (preferred) 10-foot multiuse path in lieu 

of sidewalk and bike lane.  Street Lighting required.  (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov).  Fleetwood Drive is classified 

as a local road.  Require a right of way dedication of 27.5 feet OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of 

way, whichever greater. Requires a 6-foot landscape strip with a 5-foot sidewalk.   Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. 

(hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov). No poles may remain within the limits of the path/sidewalk. Verify all 

intersections/driveways meet AASHTO sight distance requirements.  

 

N8. SLUP-25-1247287 - 1102 Stewart Mill Road - Stewart Mill Road is classified as a collector road.  If a Land 

Development Permit is required for this project- please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land 

Development Code. Requires a right of way dedication of 40 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure 

is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip with 6-foot sidewalk with 4-foot bike lanes 

OR (preferred) 10-foot multiuse path in lieu of sidewalk and bike lane.  Street Lighting required. 

(hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov)  No poles may remain within the limits of the path/sidewalk.  Verify all 

intersections/driveways meet AASHTO sight distance requirements.  

 

N9. CZ-25-1246771 - 4015 Flat Shoals Parkway - Soapstone Historic District.  I-20 Overlay District Tier 2. Developer 

is responsible for all requirements noted in the GRTA Notice of Decision for DRI 4109, Attachment A (see below)-

.  Major points:  Provide pedestrian connection to the Michelle Obama Trail, Provide grading and concrete work for 

MARTA bus stop upgrades, Provide a mid-block pedestrian crossing with enhancements (most likely a pedestrian 

hybrid beacon based on number of lanes and speed limit) at MARTA bus stop crossing location, and noted right turn 

lanes.  Flat Shoals Parkway is SR 155.  Prior to permitting, GDOT District 7 review and approval is required.  Please 

ask assigned planner for the infrastructure requirements within the overlay district.  Where overlay is silent- the Zoning 

Code and Land Development Codes are applied. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land 

Development Code 14-190.  All interior streets to be privately owned and maintained.  Flat Shoals Parkway is classified 

as a major arterial.  Requires a right of way dedication of 50 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure 

is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip with 6-foot sidewalk with 4-foot bike lanes 

OR (preferred) 10-foot multiuse path in lieu of sidewalk and bike lane.  Street Lighting required. 

(hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov)  Clifton Springs Road is classified as a minor arterial. Please ask assigned planner for 

the infrastructure requirements within the overlay district.  Where overlay is silent- the Zoning Code and Land 

Development Codes are applied. If a Land Development Permit is required for this project- please refer to the 

requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. Requires a right of way dedication of 40 feet 

from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 10-foot 
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landscape strip with 6-foot sidewalk with 4-foot bike lanes OR (preferred) 10-foot multiuse path in lieu of sidewalk and 

bike lane.  Street Lighting required. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov)  No poles may remain within the limits of the 

path/sidewalk.  Verify all intersections/driveways meet AASHTO sight distance requirements.  

 

General Conditions 
 

General Conditions of Approval to GRTA Notice of Decision:  

• Pedestrian, Bicycle and Transit Facilities  

• Provide pedestrian and bicycle connectivity between all buildings, uses, and existing and future pedestrian 

access points.  

• Provide pedestrian sidewalks along all property frontage on Flat Shoals Parkway and Clifton Springs Road.  

• Provide pedestrian crosswalks across the private internal roadways at all driveways and intersections.  

• Coordinate with Dekalb County to provide alternative mode infrastructure on site to meet the alternative mode 

reduction rate. 

• Coordinate with the county to provide pedestrian connectivity to the Michelle Obama Walking Trail.  

• Provide bicycle racks at all amenity centers, retail, residential, commercial, and office developments.  

• Provide illuminated sidewalks along both sides of all internal roadways to connect all buildings and uses.  

• Coordinate with Dekalb County to ensure that all sidewalk widths, vegetative buffers, and street tree 

requirements are met. 

• Provide pedestrian and bicycle connectivity to the greater transportation network through coordination and as 

required by DeKalb County.  

• MARTA will Provide bus shelters with seating, lighting, and real-time bus arrival information. In coordination 

with MARTA the developer will provide the grading, concrete work, and enhanced crosswalks at the designated 

bus stop locations to ensure proper accessibility and safety for pedestrians.  

• Provide a mid-block pedestrian crossing with enhancements, such as Rectangular Rapid Flashing Beacons 

(RRFBs), in the vicinity of the site and for access to MARTA bus stops at the location determined in 

coordination with DeKalb County and MARTA.  

 

 

Development Intensity and Use 
 

Coordinate with DeKalb County to provide a mix of residential and non-residential uses on site to meet the Mixed-Use 

Reduction Rates. The design features incorporated in the Site Plan must maintain and justify the application of mixed-

use reductions.  

 

 

Roadway & Site Access Improvement Conditions to GRTA Notice of Decision: 
 

Site Driveway A:  Full access driveway on Clifton Springs Road aligned with the main driveway of DeKalb Community 

Service Board (Intersection 7). 

• Stop control on side street.  

• Construct a full-movement driveway with one (1) ingress lane entering the site and two (2) egress lanes exiting 

the site.  

 

Site Driveway B:  Existing QuikTrip full access driveway on Clifton Springs Road (Intersection 5).  

• Stop control on side street. 

• Consider converting the existing full-movement driveway utilized by QuikTrip to a right-in/right-out (RIRO) 

driveway subject to access agreements currently in place with QuikTrip.  

• Provide an exclusive eastbound right-turn deceleration lane along Clifton Springs Road.  
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Site Driveway C:  Existing QuikTrip full access driveway on Flat Shoals Parkway (SR 155). 

• All access points and encroachments on GDOT ROW will need to be in compliance with the latest version of 

the GDOT encroachment manual at the time of permitting. 

• All access points will need to include required driveway spacing, decel lane lengths, appropriate turn restriction 

designs, radius to safely accommodate site traffic, bike/ped needs, etc. 

• If proposed driveways cannot meet GDOT standards, then access points need to be removed or revised to 

mitigate the standards not met.  

• Stop control on side street, or as approved by GDOT.  

• One receiving and one exiting lane for right-in, right-out access to/from Flat Shoals Parkway (SR 155).  

• Design subject to approval from DeKalb County and GDOT.  

 

Site Driveway D:  Full access driveway on Flat Shoals Parkway (SR 155) (Intersection 8)  

• All access points and encroachments on GDOT ROW will need to be in compliance with the latest version of 

the GDOT encroachment manual at the time of permitting. All access points will need to include required 

driveway spacing, decel lane lengths, appropriate turn restriction designs, radius to safely accommodate site 

traffic, bike/ped needs, etc. If proposed driveways cannot meet GDOT standards, then access points need to be 

removed or revised to mitigate the standards not met.  

• Stop control on side street, or as approved by GDOT. 

• Construct a right-in/right-out (RIRO) driveway with one (1) ingress lane entering the site and one (1) egress 

lane exiting the site, per the approved GDOT driveway permit.  

• Provide an exclusive southbound right-turn deceleration lane along Flat Shoals Parkway (SR 155).  
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11/27/2024 

 

To:       Ms. LaSondra 

From: Ryan Cira, Director of Environmental Health 

Cc:      Alan Gaines, Deputy Director, Environmental Health 

Re:      Rezone Application Review 

 

General Comments: 

 

DeKalb County Health Regulations prohibit use of on-site sewage disposal systems for 

             • multiple dwellings 

             • food service establishments 

             • hotels and motels 

             commercial laundry 

             • funeral homes 

             • schools 

             • nursing care facilities 

             • personal care homes with more than six (6) clients 

             • child or adult day care facilities with more than six (6) clients 

             • residential facilities containing food service establishments 

 

If proposal will use on-site sewage disposal, please contact the Land Use Section (404) 508-7900. 

Any proposal, which will alter wastewater flow to an on-site sewage disposal system, must be reviewed by 

this office prior to construction. 

 

This office must approve any proposed food service operation or swimming pool prior to starting 

construction. 

 

Public health recommends the inclusion of sidewalks to continue a preexisting sidewalk network or 

begin a new sidewalk network.  Sidewalks can provide safe and convenient pedestrian access to a 

community-oriented facility and access to adjacent facilities and neighborhoods. 

 

For a public transportation route, there shall be a 5ft. sidewalk with a buffer between the sidewalk and 

the road. There shall be enough space next to the sidewalk for the bus shelter’s concrete pad installation. 

 

Since DeKalb County is classified as a Zone 1 radon county, this office recommends the use of radon 

resistant construction. 
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N1.2024-1428                         SLUP-25-124728 15 094 07 023 

 

3195 Kelly Chapel Road, Decatur, GA 30034 

 

- PLEASE REVIEW GENERAL COMMENTS 

- SEPTIC INSTALLED 7/3/64 

 

- DeKalb Public Health Regulations prohibit use of on-site sewage disposal systems for personal care 

homes with more than six (6) clients. 
 
 

 

N2.202401439                            SLUP-25-1247279 18 009 05 003 

 

3110 EAST PONCE DE LEON AVE., SCOTTDALE, GA 30079 

 

- PLEASE REVIEW GENERAL COMMENTS 

 

- NO SEPTIC INDICATED ON THIS PROPERTY 
 

 

 
 

N3. 2024-1440                           SLUP-25-1247277 18 070 01 015 

 

5644 MEMORIAL DRIVE, STONE MOUNTAIN, GA 30083 

 

- PLEASE REVIEW GENERAL COMMENTS 

 

- NO SEPTIC INDICATE ON THIS PROPERTY 
 

 
 

 

N4. 2024-1441                        SLUP-25-1247296 18 043 02 081 

 

5099 MEMORIAL DRIVE, STONE MOUNTAIN, GA 30083 

 

- PLEASE REVIEW GENERAL COMMENTS 

- NO SEPTIC INDICATED ON THIS PROPERTY FROM THIS OFFICE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



                                                                                    

DeKalb Public Health 

445 Winn Way – Box 987 
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N5. 2024-1441                           SLUP CZ-25-1247296 18 043 02 081 

 

7778/1716/7900/7860/8042/7956/ AND 7890 PLEASANT HILL ROAD, LITHONIA, GA 

 

- PLEASE REVIEW GENERAL COMMENTS 

 

- NO SEPTIC INDICATED ON THE ABOVE PROPERTIES. INDICATIONS OF SEPTIC ON 7900 
 
 

 

 

N6. 202401442                           Z-25-1247293 15 080 05 002 & 15 080 05 013 

 

3298 & 3272 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD, ATLANTA, GA 30316 

 

- PLEASE REVIEW GENERAL COMMENTS 

- SEPTIC INSTALLED ON 9/9/24 
 

 
 

 

N7. 2024-1444                           SLUP-25-1247295 15 080 05 002 & 15 080 05 013 

 

3298 & 3272 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD, ATLANTA, GA 30316 

 

- PLEASE REVIEW GENERAL COMMENTS 
 
 

 

 

N8. 2024-1445                          SLUP-25-1247287 18 079 02 004 

 

1102 STEWART MILL ROAD, STONE MOUNTAIN, GA 30087 

 

- PLEASE REVIEW GENERAL COMMENTS 
 

 

 
 

N9-2024-1496   CZ-25-1246771 15 090 01 021 

 

4015 FLAT SHOALS PARKWAY, DECATUR, GA 30034  

 

-PLEASE REVIEW GENERAL COMMENTS  

- NO INDICTION OF SEPTIC INSTALLATION ON THIS PROPERTY FROM THIS PROPERTY 



DEKALB COUNTY GOVERNMENT 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

DISTRIBUTION FORM 

 
NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL TO EXPEDITE THE PROCESS TO JOHN 

REID jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov  AND/OR LASONDRA HILL lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov  
 

REZONE 

COMMENTS FORM: 

PUBLIC WORKS ROAD AND DRAINAGE 
 

 

 

Case No.:  ____________________________________ Parcel I.D. #: ________________________________________ 
 

 

Address:  ___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Drainage Basin: ______________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Upstream Drainage Area: ______________________________________________________________________________  

 

Percent of Property in 100-Year Floodplain: ______________________________________________________________ 
 

 

Impact on property (flood, erosion, sedimentation) under existing zoning: _____________________________________ 

 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________  

 

Required detention facility(s): _________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
COMMENTS: 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
 

Signature: ________________________________________________________ 

mailto:jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov




DEKALB COUNTY 

GOVERNMENT PLANNING 

DEPARTMENT DISTRIBUTION 

FORM 

 

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL TO EXPEDITE THE PROCESS TO JOHN 

REID jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov AND/OR LASONDRA HILL lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov  
 

COMMENTS FORM: 

PUBLIC WORKS WATER AND SEWER 

 

Case No.: ______________________________ Parcel I.D. #: _________________________________________ 

 

Address: _______________________________________________________________ 

 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

 

_______________________________________________________________________ 
 

WATER: 

 

Size of existing water main: _______________________________________________ (adequate/inadequate) 

 

Distance from property to nearest main: _________________________ Size of line required, if inadequate: _____________ 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

SEWER: 

 

Outfall Servicing Project: _____________________________________________________________________ 

 

Is sewer adjacent to property: Yes _____ No _____ If no, distance to nearest line: ______________________ 

 

Water Treatment Facility:_________________________ adequate _____ inadequate _____ 

 

Sewage Capacity: ________________________ (MGPD) Current Flow: _________________________ (MGPD) 

 

COMMENTS: 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 
Signature: _________________________________________ 
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Letter of Application: 
 
We ‘The Universal Church Inc’ are writing this letter in 
reference to the application for the SLUP requested by the 
county for the property located on 3110 E Ponce De Leon Ave. 
Scottdale, GA 30079. 
 
The zoning for this property is M for ‘Place of worship’. We 
checked various times before acquiring the building with the 
County through various emails and phone calls to be sure of the 
zoning; and were informed before acquiring the building by the 
County through email, by phone and through an in person visit 
that this property was zoned M and therefore could be a place 
of worship. But only after submitting the application for the CO 
were we informed that the building is in tier 1 of the Scottdale 
overlay area and are required to do a SLUP application. The 
County did apologize for the error and advised that they did not 
initially pull up the details about the building. We were 
informed that after seeing it is zoned M there is something in 
your system that needs to be clicked in order to see deeper into 
the fact that it is in tier 1 of Scottdale overlay. For this reason 
we were advised by the County to start the process of the 
SLUP. This is the reason that we are now applying for this SLUP 
application. There will be no new developments done. 
 
 
According to the owner (Joseph Gargiulo), who has owned the 
property for about 40 years there has been approximately 3 – 4 
churches in this building in the past years. The use right before 



us was an event hall and right before the event hall it was a 
church. We want it to be a church. 
 

The building is 5000 sq Ft and is a big open space with 5 
rooms has 2 employees and is open 7 days a week with hours 
of operation Monday – Friday 8am – 8pm  Saturday 9am – 
12noon and Sunday 8am – 7pm 
 
Statement of condition discussed with the neighborhood: In 
the community meeting held the neighbors and community 
seemed happy and in favor of a church being in their 
community as opposed to a event hall or anything else. They 
informed that they believe that a church is exactly what is 
needed here.  

 





Impact Analysis 
Question Responses: 
 
A) Adequacy of the size of the site for the use contemplated and whether 

or not the adequate land area is available for the proposed use 
including provision of all required yards, open space, off street parking, 
transitional buffer zones, and all other applicable requirements of the 
zoning district in which the use is proposed to be located.  
*Yes, all site elements are existing, no new site work is being proposed. 
There is sufficient parking within the property to support the proposed 
congregation. 

 
B) Compatibility of the proposed use with the adjacent properties and 
land uses and with other properties and land uses in the district, and 
whether the proposed use will create adverse impacts upon adjoining 
land use by reason of traffic volume/congestion, noise, smoke, odor, 
dust, or vibration generated by the proposed use. 
* Yes, this business will be compatible with the existing surrounding uses 
of the neighborhood. The surrounding uses are a variety of residential 
and commercial properties along with multiple places of worship located 
within a 2-3 minute drive. There are daycare facilities, auto shops, 
market, club house-youth development center etc. So, yes, the proposed 
church will mesh with the surrounding uses and no it will not cause 
unnecessary traffic congestion, noise, smoke, odor, dust or vibrations as 
we are a church. 
 
C) Adequacy of public services, public (or private) facilities, and utilities to 
serve the proposed use.   
* Yes  there is adequacy of public services, public facilities and utilities to 
serve the proposed use. This building has been a church before and this 



building already has trash services, water services and electricity. The site 
is already hooked up to all utilities. 
 
D) Adequacy of public street on which the use is proposed to be located 
and whether or not there is sufficient traffic carrying  capacity for the use 
proposed so as not to unduly increase traffic and create congestion in the 
area.  
 *The street right in front of us is E Ponce De Leon Ave. It has 4 lanes. 2 
lanes going in each direction and there is a regular traffic flow, never is 
there a backup of traffic congestion. There is more than sufficient lanes 
for a continual regular traffic flow as it is a main street. This use will not 
cause a traffic congestion. 
 
E) Adequacy of ingress and egress to the subject property and to all 
proposed buildings, structures, and uses thereon, with particular 
reference to pedestrian and automotive safety and convenience, traffic 
flow and control, and access in the event of fire or other emergency. 
*Yes, There is adequacy of ingress and egress onto property with 
pedestrian and automotive safety and convenience. There is an entry and 
exit along Aldridge Ave and two additional entry and exits along Ponce. 
 
F) Whether the proposed use will create adverse impacts upon any 
adjoining land use by reason of the manner and hours of operation of the 
proposed use. 
*This building is a stand alone building and does not have any business or 
residents directly next door. But even if we did Our hours of operation 
will not cause any adverse impacts upon any adjoining land. We have 
standard regular business hours. We are open 7 days a week and Our 
Hours of operation are Monday – Friday 8am – 8pm  Saturday 9am – 
12noon and Sunday 8am – 7pm 



 
G) Whether the proposed use is otherwise consistent with the 
requirements of the zoning district classification in which the use is 
proposed to be located. 
*This building is zoned M for place of worship and is in Tier 1 of the 
Scottdale overlay area which ‘place of worship’ is authorized. Which is 
consistent with the requirements for zoning district.  
 
H) Whether the proposed use is consistent with, advances, conflicts, or 
detracts from the policies of the comprehensive plan.  
*According to my findings, As part of the 2050 comprehensive land use 
plan the goal is to have LIND - light industrial in this area which allows for 
entertainment. Yes, besides church services we do offer many forms of 
entertainment and activities to those in the local community. From movie 
days, talent shows, sports tournaments, arts and craft days, community 
festivals and more.  
 
I) Whether there is adequate provision of refuse and service areas.  

*Yes there is 
 
J) Whether the length of time for which the special land use permit is 

granted should be limited in duration. 
*We would like the SLUP to be granted to us for the duration of 
time that we are at this location for as long as we choose to stay at 
this location. Not necessarily indefinitely, depending on each 
business that comes to this building each individual business should 
apply for their own SLUP if needed in order to stay within the 
requirements of the County and the neighborhood. 

 



K) Whether the size, scale and massing of the proposed buildings are 
appropriate in relation to the size of the subject property and in relation 
to the size, scale and massing of adjacent and nearby lots and building; 
and whether the proposed use will create any shadow impact on any 
adjoining lot or building as a result of the proposed building height. 
* We are NOT proposing any new development and the building will 
remain as is which is appropriate in relation to the size of surrounding 
buildings.  
 
L) Whether the proposed use will adversely affect historic buildings, sites, 
districts, or archaeological resources. 
According to my knowledge and research we are not located in a historic 
district, and there are no historic buildings, sites, districts or 
archaeological resources in this building or area. 
 
M) Whether the proposed use satisfies the requirements contained 
within the supplemental regulations for such special land use permit. 
* Yes we do satisfy the requirements contained within supplemental 
regulations. As in Section 4.2.42 Place of worship, convents, monasteries; 
temporary religious meetings. 
A – Any building or structure established in connection with places of 
worship, monasteries or convents shall be located at least fifty (50) feet 
from any residential zone property. Where the adjoining property is 
zoned for non residential use, the setback for any building or structure 
shall be no less than twenty (20) feet for a side yard and no less than (30) 
feet for a rear yard – Yes we fit these requirements and are more than 50 
ft from residential property, set back more than 20ft and side yard more 
than 30ft in rear yard.  
B – The required setback from any street right – of – way shall be the 
front – yard setback for the applicable residential district. – Yes 



C – The parking areas and driveways for any such uses shall be located at 
least twenty (20) feet from any property line, with a visual screen, 
provided by a six- foot- high fence or sufficient vegetation established 
within that area. – Parking areas are located at least 20 feet from 
property line with visual screen provided by vegetation established 
D - Place of worship, convents and monasteries shall be located on a 
minimum lot area of three (3) acres and shall have frontage of at least 
one hundred (100) feet along a public street – Lot area is 1 Acre and has 
frontage of at least 100 feet along a public street 
E – Place of worship, convents and monasteries shall be located only on a 
thoroughfare or arterial – Yes, this building is located on a thoroughfare/ 
arterial 
F – Any uses, buildings or structures operated by a place of worship that 
are not specifically included within the definition of place of worship 
must fully comply with the applicable zoning district regulations, 
including, but not limited to, any requirements for a special land use 
permit. – Yes, building does comply with applicable zoning district 
regulations and requirements of special land use permit. 
 
N) Whether the proposed use would be consistent with the needs of the 
neighborhood or the community as a whole, as expressed and evidenced 
during the review process.  
 
This community is in great need for a location that is open 7 days a week 
and provides help, activities for members of the community of all ages 
from teens to seniors. We provide counseling, back to school supplies, 
groceries and clothing for those in need and going through hard 
times.We provide many activities and hands on help with the teenagers 
in our community. As in todays society often times we see that the 
teenagers are going down the wrong path and getting involved in a lot of 



negativity. To help with this we provide many things to help them to 
develop their talents and find a place of solice and hope, where they can 
express themselves. We hold community events, barbeques, open mic 
talent shows, sports events, arts and crafts where anyone can grow and 
develop their talents as well as be involved in something positive. We 
provide everything from spiritual help, to different events and 
entertainments for those in the community, to a place to for solice, quiet 
and where you can go in this busy world just to sit and think, We have 
various men’s meetings/ activities and events as well as for women. We 
also have many women’s meetings, activities and events. We also provide 
help for our seniors where we hold monthly events with them to do arts 
and crafts, coloring, exercise and health tips, talks and teachings on how 
to avoid being scammed as this is on the rise with the senior community 
now adays and much more. We strive to help them feel included and not 
alone, as many seniors often feel forgotten and alone as they age; and 
our goal is to help them not feel this way but instead to do what they 
love and be involved with others in their age group making positive 
friendships and feeling the care that they need and deserve. We also 
welcome anyone in the community to join in on any of these activities as 
well as and more importantly we offer spiritual help to those in need. 
Prayer, counseling, advice, a place to sit and think. All free of charge. Our 
community needs a place like this and many have walked through the 
doors on a daily basis relieved and happy to find a place like this. Many 
people go through hardships in life financially, in their family, in school, 
facing problems with addictions, depression, feeling far from God and so 
much more. We are here to help with all of the above and are always 
finding ways to develop the community around us and to be of service to 
our community and the people in it. We are not just a church that is open 
on Sunday Mornings for church service, we are open 7 days a week, 365 
days a year. Yes even on the holidays… If someone needs help we are 



here. We also work inside of nursing homes, prison and juvenile facilities 
in our area offering help where needed reaching out to the youth and 
seniors in need of help. This is absolutely something long overdue and 
needed in the neighborhood and community as a whole. 







IMPERVIOUS (IN SQUARE FEET)

HOUSE 1132

BUILDING 5015

ASPHALT AREA 28008

CONC . SW 950

CONC. DW 1561

STOOP 25

DECK 174

STEPS 79

CONC. PAD 898

WALL 108

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS



















0.019 0.0285 0.0380 0.00475 0.0095
mi

Date Printed: 11/21/2024 ±
DeKalb County GIS Disclaimer
The maps and data, contained on DeKalb County’s Geographic Information System (GIS) are subject to constant change. While DeKalb County strives to provide accurate and up-
to-date information, the information is provided “as is” without warranty, representation or guarantee of any kind as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness or completeness
of any of the database information provided herein. DeKalb County explicitly disclaims all representations and warranties, including, without limitation, the implied warranties of
merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. In no event shall DeKalb County be liable for any special, indirect, or consequential damages whatsoever resulting from loss of
use, data, or profits, whether in an action of contract, negligence, or other actions, arising out of or in connection with the use of the maps and/or data herein provided. The maps
and data are for illustration purposes only and should not be relied upon for any reason. The maps and data are not suitable for site-specific decision-making nor should it be
construed or used as a legal description. The areas depicted by maps and data are approximate, and are not necessarily accurate to surveying or engineering standards.

DeKalb County Parcel Map



0.019 0.0285 0.0380 0.00475 0.0095
mi

Date Printed: 11/21/2024 ±
DeKalb County GIS Disclaimer
The maps and data, contained on DeKalb County’s Geographic Information System (GIS) are subject to constant change. While DeKalb County strives to provide accurate and up-
to-date information, the information is provided “as is” without warranty, representation or guarantee of any kind as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness or completeness
of any of the database information provided herein. DeKalb County explicitly disclaims all representations and warranties, including, without limitation, the implied warranties of
merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. In no event shall DeKalb County be liable for any special, indirect, or consequential damages whatsoever resulting from loss of
use, data, or profits, whether in an action of contract, negligence, or other actions, arising out of or in connection with the use of the maps and/or data herein provided. The maps
and data are for illustration purposes only and should not be relied upon for any reason. The maps and data are not suitable for site-specific decision-making nor should it be
construed or used as a legal description. The areas depicted by maps and data are approximate, and are not necessarily accurate to surveying or engineering standards.

DeKalb County Parcel Map



0.019 0.0285 0.0380 0.00475 0.0095
mi

Date Printed: 11/21/2024 ±
DeKalb County GIS Disclaimer
The maps and data, contained on DeKalb County’s Geographic Information System (GIS) are subject to constant change. While DeKalb County strives to provide accurate and up-
to-date information, the information is provided “as is” without warranty, representation or guarantee of any kind as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness or completeness
of any of the database information provided herein. DeKalb County explicitly disclaims all representations and warranties, including, without limitation, the implied warranties of
merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. In no event shall DeKalb County be liable for any special, indirect, or consequential damages whatsoever resulting from loss of
use, data, or profits, whether in an action of contract, negligence, or other actions, arising out of or in connection with the use of the maps and/or data herein provided. The maps
and data are for illustration purposes only and should not be relied upon for any reason. The maps and data are not suitable for site-specific decision-making nor should it be
construed or used as a legal description. The areas depicted by maps and data are approximate, and are not necessarily accurate to surveying or engineering standards.

DeKalb County Parcel Map


	ADPA873.tmp
	Slide Number 1

	ADP9208.tmp
	Slide Number 1

	ADPEAC.tmp
	Slide Number 1

	3110 E PONCE DE LEON AVE & 362 ALDRIDGE AVE - ASB 01-10-2025.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Model



	Address:  3110 East Ponce De Leon Avenue Scottdale, GA 30079
	Drainage Basin: South Fork Peachtree Creek
	Upstream Drainage Area: N/A
	Percent of Property in 100Year Floodplain: 0%
	Impact on property flood erosion sedimentation under existing zoning 1: No reported incidence of flooding,
	Impact on property flood erosion sedimentation under existing zoning 2: erosion and sedimentation on the property under existing zoning.
	Required detention facilitys: 
	COMMENTS 8: 
	Signature2_es_:signer:signature: 
	Case No: SLUP-25-1247279
	Parcel ID: 18 009 05 003
	Address 1: 3110 E. Ponce de Leon 
	Address 2: 
	Address 3: 
	Size of existing water main: 6 " CI
	Size of line required if inadequate: 
	Distance from property to nearest main 1: adjacent
	Distance from property to nearest main 2: 
	Outfall Servicing Project: South Fork Peachtree Creek
	Is sewer adjacent to property Yes: X
	No: 
	If no distance to nearest line: 
	Water Treatment Facility: Atlanta
	adequate: 
	inadequate: 
	Sewage Capacity: 40
	Current Flow: 36
	COMMENTS 1: No negative impact on County road and drainage infrastructure if the SLUP
	COMMENTS 2: application is approved.
	COMMENTS 3: 
	COMMENTS 4: 
	COMMENTS 5: 
	COMMENTS 6: 
	COMMENTS 7: 
	Signature5_es_:signer:signature: Yola Lewis


